
4v 02 
(Syed Safeer Hussain) 

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 
Islamic Republic of Pakistan 

NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue (East), G-511, Islamabad 
Ph: +92-51-9206500, Fax: +92-51-2600026 

Web: www.nepra.org.pk, E-mail: registrar@nepra.org.pk  

No. NEPRA/RJTRF-100/MFPA/ 7Of February 10, 2021 

Chief Executive Officer, 
Faisalabad Electric Supply Company 
Abdullahpur, Canal Bank Road 
Faisalabad 

2. Chief Executive Officer, 
Gujranwala Electric Power Company Ltd. 
565/A, Model Town, G.T. Road, 
Gui ranwala 

3. Chief Executive Officer, 
Hyderabad Electric Supply Co. Ltd. 
WAPDA Offices Complex, 
Hussainabad, Hyderabad 

4. Chief Executive Officer 
Islamabad Electric Supply Co. Ltd. 
Street # 40, Sector G-714, Islamabad. 

5. Chief Executive Officer, 
Lahore Electric Supply Company Ltd. 
22-A, Queens Road, 
Lahore 

6. Chief Executive Officer 
Multan Electric Power Co. Ltd. 
MEPCO Headquarter, 
Khanewal Road, Multan 

7. Chief Executive Officer, 
Peshawar Electric Supply Company 
WAPDA House, Shami Road, 
Sakhi Chashma, Peshawar 

8. Chief Executive Officer 
Quetta Electric Supply Company 
Zarghoon Road, Quetta 

9. Chief Executive Officer, 
Sukkur Electric Power Company Ltd. 
Administration Block, 
Thermal Power Station, Old Sukkur. 

10 Chief Executive Officer 
Tribal Areas Electricity Supply Company 
Limited (TESCO) 
Room No. 213, 1' Floor, WAPDA House, 
Shami Road, Sakhi Chashma,Peshawar 

Subject: Decision of the Authority in the matter of Fuel Charges Adjustment for the month of 
December 2020 for XWDISCOs along with Notification Thereof 

Enclosed please find herewith copy of the decision of the Authority (08 pages) regarding 
adjustment in fuel charges in respect of Ex-WAPDA Distribution Companies for the month of 
December 2020 along with its Notification i.e. S.R.O. 174 (I)/202 1 dated 10,02.2021. 

2. XWDISCOs are directed that while charging the fuel charges adjustment from their 
consumers, the Order of the Honourable Court(s), if any, be kept in mind and ensure compliance with 
the Order(s) of the Court(s), whatsoever, in this regard. In case of non-compliance of Courts Order the 
concerned DISCO shall be held responsible for violating / defying the orders of the Honourable 
Court(s). 

Enclosure: As above (Decision alongwith Notification is 
also available on NEPRA's website) 

CC: 
1. Secretary, Ministry of Energy (Power Division), 'A' Block, Pak Secretariat, Islamabad. 
2. Secretary, Cabinet Division, Cabinet Secretariat, Islamabad. 
3. Secretary, Ministry of Finance, 'Q'  Block, Pak Secretariat, Islamabad. 
4. Managing Director, PEPCO, 721 - WAPDA House, Lahore. 
5. Member (Power), WAPDA, WAPDA House, Lahore. 
6. Managing Director, NTDC, 414 WAPDA House, Lahore. 
7. Chief Executive Officer, Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Limited, 

Shaheen Plaza, 73-West, Fazl-e-Haq Road, Islarnabad. 



Fuel Charges Adjustment forXWDISCOs 
for the month ofDecember 2020 

DECISION OF THE AUTHORrI'Y IN THE MAri1R OF FUEL CHARGES ADJUSTMENT 
FOR THE MONTH OF DECEMBER 2020 FOR EX-WAPDA DISCOS 

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 31(7) of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission 
and Distribution of Electric Power Act 1997, (NEPRA Act) read with the mechanism! 
formula determined by the Authority in the tariff determinations for Ex-WAPDA DISCOs 
for the FY 2017-18 and notified in the official gazette, the Authority has to make 
adjustments in the approved tariff on account of any variations in the fuel charges on a 
monthly basis. 

2. In order to make adjustments in the approved tariff of the Ex-WAPDA DISCOs due to 
variations in the fuel charges for the month of December 2020, necessary information as to 
the details of the actual fuel charges etc. was obtained from Central Power Purchasing 
Agency Guarantee Limited (CPPA-G). 

3. The Authority has gone through the information provided by CPPA-G seeking monthly 
fuel adjustment and due diligence is done accordingly. From perusal of the information so 
provided by CPPA-G, the actual pool fuel cost for the month of December 2020 is 
Rs.6.2687/lcWh, against the reference fuel cost component of Rs.4.4602/kWh as indicated 
in the Annexure-W of the notified consumer-end tariff of Ex-WAPDA DISCOs for the 
FY 2017-18. The actual fuel charges, as reported by CPPA-G, for the month of December 
2020 increased by Rs.1.8085/kWh (Annex-I) as compared to the reference fuel charges. 

4. Notwithstanding the fact that the monthly adjustment on account of fuel charges variation 
is made in pursuance of the provisions of section 31(7) of the NEPRA Act, as well as on the 
basis of a mechanism/formula already determined by the Authority in its annual tariff 
determinatiom for Ex-WAPDA DISCOs, yet in order to meet the ends of natural justice 
and to arrive at in informed decision, the Authority decided to conduct a hearing in the 
matter. The advertisement for hearing along-with salient features and details of the 
proposed adjustments, in the approved tariff, were published in newspapers on October 21, 
2020 and also uploaded on NEPRA's Website for information of all concerned. 

5. The Authority conducted the hearing in the matter on January 27, 2020 at NEPRA Tower, 
Ataturk Avenue (East), G-5/1, Islamabad through zoom. The date of hearing was mentioned 
in the advertisement published in newspapers and also uploaded on NEPRA's website, 
whereby participation in the hearing and filing of comments! objections from any 
interestedlaffected person were invited. Separate notices were also sent to the interested / 
affected parties. 

6. On the date fixed for hearing, representatives from CPPA-G, National Power Control 
Center (NPCC), NTDC, Media and General Public were present; however, no 
representative from WAPDA Power Privatization Organization (WPPO), Sm Southern Gas 
Company Limited (SSGCL), Sui Northern Gas Pipelines Limited (SNGPL), Ministry of 
Energy and Ministry of Finance attended the hearing despite service of notice, 

7. The Authority, from the data provided by CPPA-G, observed that fuel cost of Nandipur 
power has not been claimed by CPPA-G as per the Authority's approved rates, accordingly, 
the same has been adjusted downward in line with the Authority's approved rates for the 
month of December 2020; 



2 

Fuel Charges Adjustment for XTT'VISCOs 
for the month ofDecember 2020 

Fuel Cost as per 
Fuel Cost claimed 

Power Producer Energy kWh 
by CPPA-G Ra. 

Authoritys approved 
rates Ra. 

Adjustment Rs. 

Nandi ur 6,142000 60,493,649 54,618,963 5,874,686 

ITob1 6,142,000 60,493,649 54,618,963 (5,874,686) 

8. Similarly, CPPA-G also claimed an amount of Rs. 10,477 million on account of previous 
adjustments & supplemental charges for the month of December 2020. However, the 
Authority verified the same as Rs.9,086 million, which has been included in the monthly 
FCAs of December 2020. A summary of the amount claimed by CPPA-G and allowed by 
the Authority is as under; 

Power Producer 
Fuel Prey. Adj. Claimed Verified by Difference in 
Type by CPPA-G R. NEPR.A Rs. Claimed Cost Rs. 

RouachPower RLNG 119,025,393 119,025393 - 
HUB Power RFO 815,604,373 - (815,604,373) 
Faoji Kab,r Wala Gas 116,669,798 1 16,669,798 - 
Supliemental Charges 390,828,993 390,828,993 
JPCL RLNG 41,734,418 41,734,418 - 
Orient RLNG 167,827,874 167,827,874 - 
Orient I-ISD 212,547,336 212,547,336 - 
NishatChunian RFO 234,301 234,301 - 
Engro Energy Gas 231,744,570 - (231,744,570) 
Flalinore HSD 351,263,494 351,263,494 - 
Engro Power Thar Local Coal 2,484,292,872 2,484,292,872 - 
QATPL RLNG 1,528,936,233 1,381,021,458 (147,914,776) 
FIBS RLNG 2,092,196,445 2,006,491,503 (85,704,943) 
Ballokj RLNG 1,924,927,765 1,814,747,767 (1'10,179,998) 

Total 10.477.833,865 9,086,685.207 (1,391,148.659) 

9. Here it is pertinent to mention M/s North Star Textile and APTMA vide their comments 
dated January22 .2021, on the inclusion of previous adjustments in the FCA of December 
2020, has submitted the following comments; 

We are concerned to see that December fuel adjustment charges are being i'n creased from 
Rs0.3199 to Rsl.8085 under heads of previous adjustments/supplemental charges and 
transmission losses. Please note the previous adjustments ifany do not pertain to the month 

ofDecember and it would be illegal to add them to the units consumed in December. We 

have converted to using WAPDA from gas in December based on the incresnenralpackage 

offered by government and should not be charged any previous adjustments for our 

December consumed wilts. To load December units with previous adjustments (especially 
when government has requested, lobbied and convinced industry to use WAPDA during 
winter) is immoral and illegal. 

To add on previous adjustments of almost 20% to the Rs.8/unit package offered by 
government to export industry would absolutely nulbv the sanctity and purpose of the 

scheme. No previous adjustment ifany should be allowed during Dec/Jazz/Feb months and 

industry should only be charged the actual fuel charges for these months. Arrears can be 
adjusted in quarterly tariffadjustm ents etc. easily" 



Fuel Charges Adjusmeit fvrXWJ21S'CQs 
!br the month o:Decern her 2020 

10. The Authority, on the concerns raised by the commentators, observed that the previous 
adjustments claimed by CPPA-G in the FCA of December 2020, mainly include differential 
in RLNG costs of various power plants pertaining to the months of' August, September and 
October 2020, owing to late notification of RLNG prices by OGRA for theses months vide 
determination dated 11.11.2020. Further, the fixed fuel cost component ol Engw Power 
Gen Thar was adjjsted in October and November 2020, due to non-availability of invoices 
for these months, The same has now been submitted by CPPA-G, accordingly the 
differential amount is being allowed in the 1CA of l)ecember 2020. Regarding request of 
the commentators to allow such arrears through quarterly adjustments, the Authority 
considers that previous adjustments claimed by CPPA-G are related with Fuel costs, and 
therefore, need to be accounted for in the monthly FCAs, instead of quarterly adjustments, 
as it does not fall within the scope of quarterly adjustment mechanism, 

11. Regarding charging of fuel costs pertaining to previous months in the subsequent monthly 
FCAs, the Authority noted that it not possible to adjust such costs in the F'CA for the month 
to which it pertains, as the same has already been determined, notified and charged from 
the consumers, Therefore, any such adjustments either positive or negative, are adjusted in 
the subsequent monthly FCAs, otherwise would result in piling of huge costs, which is 
neither in the interest of the consumers nor of the Power sector. 

12. As per the data submitted by CPPA-G, XWDISCOs purchased 20.008 GWh from Captive 
Power Plants (CPPs) during December 2020, for which CPPA-Q provided actual details of 
energy purchased from these plants. According to the details provided by CPPA-G, the 
actual fuel cost of this energy is Rs.99.85 million. However, the same as per the NEPRA 
approved mechanism, works out as Rs.99.852 million and the same has been considered 
while working out the FCA of December 2020. 

13. 'l'he Authority also during the hearing observed that, prima facie, certain efficient power 
plants were not fully utilized and instead energy from costlier RFO based power plants was 
generated to the tune of over Rs.3,609 million during the month of December 2020. The 
Authority has been directing NPCC/NTDC & CPPA-G repeatedly to provide complete 
justification in this regard, to the satisfaction of the Authority and submit complete details 
for deviation from EMO, showing hourly generation along-with the financial impact for 
deviation from EMO, if any, and the reasons, thereof. 

14. Although, NPCG/NTDC provided details of plants operated on RFO, and a]so presented the 
same during the hearing, however, an in-house analysis has also been carried out, to work 
out the financial impact due to deviation from EMO based on the information submitted 
by NPCC. As per the in-house analysis! workings carried out, the net amount deductible 
from the overall claim due to deviation from EMO due to underutilization of efficient 
power plants works out as Rs.665 million. The Authority has decided not to allow this 
amount in the instant FCA until NPCC/ NTDC and CPPA-G provide the required details 
along-with complete justification in this regard to the satisfaction of the Authority. 

15. Accordingly, the Authority has calculated the fuel cost for the month of December 2020, 
after accounting for the aforementioned adjustments, and including costs arising out due to 
application of various factors, as provided in the respective PPAs of the Power Producers 
and claimed by CPPA-G in its FCA request. Here it is pertinent to mention that the amount 
arising out due to application of PPA factors, for the six RFO based IPPs, incorporated under 
2002 Power Policy, is being allowed on provisional basis and shall be subject to adjustment, 
based on the final outcome of the ongoing suo moro proceedings against RFO based IPPs. 



Engr. Bahadur Shah 
Member 

Rafique Alimed Shaikh 
Member 

Rehmat 
Member 

Saif UUah Chattha 
Vice Chairman 

NEPRA 
AUTHORITY 

Tause-f H. 
Chairm 

Fuel Charges Adjustment forXWDISCOs 
for the month ofDecem her 2020 

16. NTDCL, reported T&T losses of 280.88 GW1I i.e. 3.23% based on energy delivered on 
NTDCL system during December 2020, The same has however been verified as 3.21%, 
therefore, for working out FCA of December 2020, T&T losses of 279.07 GWh have been 
considered, 

17. The Authority, after incorporating the aforementioned adjustments, has reviewed and 
assessed an increase of Rs.1.5359/k'Wh (Annex-U) in the applicable tariff for XWDISCOs 
on account of variations in the fuel charges for the month of December 2020 as per the 
following details: 

Actual Fuel Charge Component for December 2020 Rs.5.9961fkWh 

Corresponding Reference Fuel Charge Component Rs.4.4602/kWh 
Fuel Price Variation for the month of December 2020-Increase Rs,1.5359/kWh 

18. In view of the aforementioned, the Authority has decided that adjustment as referred in 
Para 17 above; 

a. Shall be applicable to all the consumer categories except lifeline consumers. 

b. Shall be shown separately in the consumers' bills on the basis of units billed to the 
consumers in the month of December 2020. 

c. XWDISCOs shall reflect the fuel charges adjustment in respect of December 2020 in 
the billing month of February 2021, 

d. While effecting the Fuel Adjustment Charges, the concerned XWDISCOs shall keep in 
view and strictly comply with the orders of the courts notwithstanding this order. 

AUTHORITY 

4 



li i •1• 
F ! 

. 

T
ot

al
 F

oa
l C

o
st

 
P

S
  

, 1 J  '1 

. : 

I 

i 
I 
j 

1 

N., 

I 
• H . . 

F 

I  .. . I 

ii  

; IIHIII I 

tJ
0

0
0

P
O

Ja
  J

O
M

O
d

 

V
A

P
D

A
 C

E
N

C
O

S
  

1
  

a
lt

  
—

O
rE

-I
 

1H 

ii 
HI 

I 

- 
Ii 

to 



Iii 

'I 

LIIli' 'II JItHliIHI1 i1I! 
- 

(II 11' II 

•1•  1. ui iiii• 
- 

- 
1jT 

ii 'H ''liHi' 

'I'! 

IJ1i''it ' 

f  A
J.W

O
H

.L
B

V
 

1'! -I 

'Hi' '!fli 

I IILIIpI I 
Uk  

.j .  j11H!IIittT i11HHHuIIijj .ifl 

I 
j.; , •' 'iIHHiL' !j 11UUL1 

.P
..
 
 
r
.
.
  

i 
diJii!iiiIiIIii ii I III iIf iH. 1 Hi hhlhflIhiHIIli 

II I I I 



 

I 

I 

C p. a 

p. 

I 

a 

a 
I 

11 I 
I 

I 

C 

I 

I 

N 

I 

I 

I 
•1 
0 

3 3 

p. a I a 

e 

I 

O.P.cucwf 

I 

  

I 

 

 

0 g * 

I 

I 
2 

a 

In 
0 00 rO * 0 * I * 0 0 

0 

U 



ADJUSTED I -" 
Source Wise Generation 

Sources 
DECEMBER 2020 

Reference Actual 

GWh 96 GWh 96 

Hydel 2,238.41 25.36% 1,788,83 22.70% 

Coal 1,573.86 17.83% 2,296.89 29.15% 

HSD - 0.00% - 0.00% 

RFO - 0.00% 293.92 3.73% 

Gas! RLNG 1,686.09 19.11% 1,239.59 15.73% 

RLNG 2,198.74 24.91% 1,094.10 13.88% 

Nuclear 627.55 7.11% 741.46 9.41% 

Import Iran 32.05 0.36% 33.23 0.42% 

Mixed 27.79 0.31% 20.01 0.25% 

Wind 103.25 1.17% 219.72 2.79% 

Baggasse 291.20 3.30% 102.17 1.30% 

Solar 46.25 0.52% 49.95 0.63% 

Total 8,825.19 100.0% 7,879.86 100.0% 

Sale to IPPs - 0.00% (59.34) -0.75% 

Transmission Losses (264.74) (279.07) -3.54% 

Net Delivered 8,560.45 97.0% 7,563.88 95.99% 

Source Wise Fuel Cost/Energy Purchase Price 

Sources 
DECEMBER 2020 

Reference Actual 
Mlns. Rs. Rs./kWh M1ij, Ri. Rs./kWh 

Hydel - - - - 

Coal 8,974.50 5.7022 14,565.04 6.3412 

HSD - - - - 

RFO - - 2,944.34 10.0174 
Gas 6,026.42 3.5742 9,402.25 7.5850 
RLNG 20,116.45 9.1491 8,294.19 7.5809 

Nuclear 647,24 1.0314 752.73 1.0152 

Import Iran 338.09 10.5500 325.95 9.8088 

Mixed 282.95 10.1801 99.85 4.9904 

Wind - - - - 

Baggasse 1,795.53 6.1660 611.21 5.9822 

Solar - - - - 

Total 38,181.19 4.3264 36,995.57 4.6950 
Previous Adjustements / 
Supplemental Charges - - 9,086.69 1.1532 
Sale to IPPs - - (728.36) (12.2742) 

Grand Total 38,181.19 4.3264 45,353.89 5.7557 

Transmission Losses - 0.1338 - 0.2404 

Net Total 38,181.19 4.4602 45,353.89 5.9961 



To Be Published in 
Official Gazette of Pakistan Part-I! 

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 
r 

NOTIFICATION 

Islamabad, the February 10, 2021 

S.R.O 1f (1)/202 1: — Pursuant to Section 31(7) of the Regulation of Generation, 
Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 as amended through 
Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power 
(Amendment) Act 2011, the National Electric Power Regulatory Authority makes and 
notifies the adjustments on account of variations in fuel charges in the approved tariff 
of XWDISCOs. The following is the fuel charges adjustment for the month of 
December 2020 in respect of Ex-WAPDA Distribution Companies (XWDISCOs): 

Description December 2020 

Actual Fuel Charge Component for December 2020 Rs.5.9961/kWh 
Corresponding Reference Fuel Charge Component Rs.4.4602/kWh 
Fuel Price Variation for the month of December 2020 - 
Increase 

Rs.1.5359/kWh 

Note: The Authority has reviewed and assessed an increase of Rs.1.5359/kWh in the applicable tariff for EX-WAPDA 
DISCOs on account of variation in the fuel charges for the month of December 2020 as per the above details. 

2. The above adjustment an increase of Rs. 1.5359/kwh shall be applicable to all 
the consumer categories except lifeline consumers of all the XWDISCOs. The said 
adjustment shall be shown separately in the consumers' bills on the basis of units 
billed to the consumers in the month of December 2020 by the XWDISCOs. 
XWDISCOs shall reflect the fuel charges adjustment in respect of December 2020 in 
the billing month of February 2021. 

3. While effecting the Fuel Adjustment Charges, the concerned XWDISCOs 
shall keep in view and strictly comply with the orders of the courts notwithstanding 
this order. 

(Syed Safeer Hussain) 
Registrar 


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10

